(above) on receipt of the
Military Medal for brav-
ery at the Battle of Poel-
cappelle on 9 October,
1917. The text on the
certificate could refer to
the many young people
who gave their services
in the ‘war to end all
wars’.

A hundred years ago, at least two hundred
and thirty-two (232) young people who were
born or lived in Ballincollig and its surrounding
parishes fought in World War 1.  Eighty-three
(83-36%) of these young people were killed in
action or died later from their wounds or ill-
nesses. Ten other soldiers were serving or re-